Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Paramount Limited

Company number

01934366

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

10242 of 2011

(full name of court)

We (a)

Matthew David Smith
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 17 January 2012

M

Contact Details:

form

will be visible to researchers of the

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated ) [ e
You do not have to give any contact Will Stone
tnformaticn in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will he!p Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
Tel 0207 303 7371
DX Number DX Exchange

public record __.... . .ace mwvas

e

A49

26/01/2012 #
COMDARMIES ALICE
19/01/2012 #77

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.37

{(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

{b) Insert full name and
addrass of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim
(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and therr
claims n the
adminmistration if the
requeshing creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the

purpase of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 6 of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited

Company number

07656817

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

10244 of 2011

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
Deloite LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the admimistration 1s {c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)

Signed

Dated

Paramaunt Group In Admimstration



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim
(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concuming with the
request (if any) and ther
claims n the
administratien if the
requesting creditor’s claim

s below the required 10%

(e} Insert detarls of the

purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 50of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Craftbutton Limited

Company number

04905213

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

10243 of 2011

| (a)

reguest a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Craftbutton Limited

Deioitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration 1s (¢}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Administration



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim
{(d} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of credtors
concurring with the
request (if any) and therr
clarms in the
adrmnistration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 4 of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Paramount Limited

Company number

01934366

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

10242 of 2011

I (a)

request a meetng of the creditors of (b)
Paramount Limited

Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Littte New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My ctarm 1n the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Adminmstration




Rule 2,37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
makmng the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of claim
(d} insert full name(s) and
address(es) of crediors
concurrning with the
request (if any) and therr
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim

15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert detauls of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 3of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Paramount Restaurants Limited

Company number

05155347

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(fult name of court}

Court case number

10240 of 2011

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Paramount Restaurants Limited
Deloiite LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration 1s (c})

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting Is (€)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Admimistration



Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full nams and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim
(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and ther
claims in the
adrunistraton i the
requesting creditor's claim

15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 2of 6

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

Company number

05622071

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compares Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

10245 of 2011

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited

Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting s (e)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Administration



Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim
(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
reguest (f any) and ther
clatms i the
administration if the
requesting crediter's claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the

purpose of the meeting

APPENDIX 8
Page 10of 6

b . Form2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited 02006409
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 10241 of 2011

{full name of court)

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited
Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

My claim in the admirustration 1s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Paramount Group In Administration

Va




Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited - In Administration

and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

APPENDIX 7

Form 4.25

Page 6 of &

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax

{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

]

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are ¢claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown m box 5{b})

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedute 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Penstons Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration

AR




APPENDIX 7
Page 50f 6

Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM . Form 4 25
Craftbutton Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

1 | Name of Creditor
2 | Address of Creditor
3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into hquidation (see note)
4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]
5 | If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -
(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £
£
6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount
7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)
8 | Gwve details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any {(and If so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Scoial Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £
9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
10 | Particulars of any security held, the value cf the
security, and the date it was given £
11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on

his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration ~




Rule272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Paramount Limited - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

APPENDIX 7

Form 4 25

Page 40of 6

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of tlaim, iIncluding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantrated [Note the iquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised tnterest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferental £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunity, and the date it was given

1"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relaton to creditor

Paramount Group In Admistration

&




APPENDIX 7
Page 3 of 6

Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4 25

Paramount Restuarants Limited - In Admimstration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncaprtalised interest as at the | £
date the company went into quidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may
cail for any document or evidence to substantiate
the clam at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

mm

If total amount above includes outstanding £ .
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt fafls within any (and tf so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under sechion 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Postiion with or relation 1o creditor

Paramount Group In Administraton



Rule 272 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

APPENDIX 7

Form 4.25

Page 2 of 6

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of dam, induding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation (see note)

Detaiis of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the clam at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of ctaim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claming the amount shown 1n
box 3 or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole ar any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedute 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Penstons Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferenttal £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or relation to creditor

Paramount Group In Administration



Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

s

=

APPENDIX 7
Page 10f 6

Form 4 25

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited - In Admmistration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 November 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went intc hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {Note the liquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, ptease show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax

(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 3 or the amount shown 1n box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

.

Paramount Group In Adrmimistration



uonESIpY U] dnarg junoweled

31vd OL NMVYHA $33d TVLOL|

€0 S9E

BOL'Y

88

PEO'L £l

1802 8 SHNOH Tviol

LVA pue xel
suoEUay
uopefin

apn|au)] sianey hﬂ—._u.o

pounsesun
slgpjoyaieys
paneg
1efjuvidyalg
saafodwsg

si0}Ipal)

jessy Aded payL
§135SY | SSOUISNH JO 91eS
9p11 jo uopumesy
ployases] pue ployaaly - Apadolg
sapIyap pue sBumy s pue saunix)4 Yuotudinbg pue ue)d
(yoois B a) spessy saypQ
siqaqg yoog
5}9SSY JO uogesijeay

apes] jo amnso)

Bupes) Bulojjuon

Bujped) BujoBup

Bupes] Jo jonuo) | Aeg
Buipeay

1PNpU0Y SI0jaa4] Lo suoday
suopeBpsaau|
suopebnsaau]

9LL'L

a8

S0 59¢

IEEPE
00 0PS
60 2P

150'9
951
696

£12
9l

vi
€T

80L'Y
L't
¥S [4] 204

. - 0eL

9¢
<t
0z

(si@ssy Bupunoag Yueunuroddy Jo voneaypoN B 9) suopdy (eRU|

BIPUORAYEIS AOUIA|OBU| JOYIO UNM USR]
Bugloday |eIauac)

anso)) pue juawabeuey ‘uoiaedng ase)
Buy g Moymes pue Bupsiyse)
Buiuue]d pue uoleaSILIIPY

ey

(B0

Glmson |

SNOH |-~ (3} 1800 -¥ 4| < SINOH =%

L

" B)BO0 T | 5 SINOH,

‘ylotidng g guesssy.

e e

st

v i siefeue

T ey = p e
U LSEY L R | T e

T

Yo by TR L
,m.uwwmwﬁhw%m? amt

#5/910100110 % s18upey

Ty pugry
’ BRI 2
3

Ey
R
iy

€ Jo ¢ abed
9 XIONIddY

LLOZ/ZLILE O} L LOZ/LL/1Z poliad Bl 10) SIS0 u L

?o__.m.:m_c_Euc. up}
sapgua jueuL o




uonensiuLpPY U] dnoigy Junowesed

3iva OL NMYHA §334 W10l

¥l 0LS ISL'\¥E 6 £LP 912's > ¥z 061 8 Zay 8Z'0P 6 v 1S09 % SHYNOH V101
|S68°)1 2zl - - - - 564°1t zzL
00 546 S68'LL 2Tl - - B - SER'LL cél 19A pue xe|
- -« . - - - - - - suQisuad
- - - - - - - - - uopebgn
apnjou| SIaYEW JAYI0
66 61 08v'gl 5 8¢ 822'Z 8 |zsz'aL 00E - -
16 £95 acy'vl 95¢ 28E Sl 660'v1 | ¥ - - paunoesun
- - - - - - - - - slopjoyeseys
- - - - - - - - - paindeg
. - - - - - - - - |equais)ald
SrElE tro'r 627} 068 L 0l 2] 4 66 - - saakojdun
. slojIpalD
LIS'EE £18 - - P96l 8 €€ £16'¢) S il
- - - - - - - - - syossy Aped payL
00 £89 £19'6C S LE - - 004 1L 00z EL6E} § it slassy | sSeuUlsng Jo 0jeS
00 585 089y o8 - - 089’y oe - - el jo uopu mey
00 58S ££9'7 st - - £€9 T 24 - - ployeseon pue pioyeaid - Aredold
. N . . - - - - - saja|yap pue sBugid pue seinyxi4 Juawdinby pue Jue|d
- - - - - - - - - (o015 B @) s1essy 1eyi0
00 5S¢ 265 £l - - 265 ¢l - - s1q9( oog
S}aSSY JO UONESIEDY
| 83 £ap LZFPEL 8.7 - - 188'Z) 8697 0vS'6 0zl
19 185 6vS°6Z 205 - - 6YG 62 805 - - ape4] jo WNSO|D
0L 129 Foa: A4 ) 6€ - - 282'ZL L €2 0vS'6 0zi Buipes| Bupoyuon
88 EEY FraN-7] Z el - - 1216 ZEL - - Bujpe: ), Bujobug
09 ZZ% vZ6°L 88l - - ¥26'L g8l - - Buipes] jo jonuod § Aeg
Buipes)
N - - - - . - - - Janpuog Si012841] U0 spodey
. - - - - - - R - suonefigseau]
suogebisaau|
69 Loy SY¥'Er I ¥ 6¥0°'E (1) 405°GE ZEL 6a8'y z9
.- B . - B - - - - S18UO[NORI4 ASUBA[OSU] 100 UM Uos|E
- - - - - - - - - Bujpoday jeieus
L0 65€ L5¥'S zZsk 029'L 06 ZH0'C Zs G6. oL (sessy Buunaeg Yuawnuloddy jo uopedynoN B a) suonoy |epju)
SS LS 591'6 Ll £.9 0¢ BLG'Y 16 SI6'C 0s anso|) pue jusweaBeuey ‘uos|auadng esed
10 99 £28'82 619 952 BZ 896 LT 685 6L 1 z0 Buyi4 Lo s pue Buvesey
Buluue)d pue uoljesiuipy
{3) 0D (Fwsop |- sunoy : (3 00 - | » sanoH (303~ | .sinoH, #moy | sinoH D R
ajey Apnoy i - PRI n S - . AT o LS N =i -
oBeseny | [ wioL.l ", | |7 poddng g sjumsisy sisbeueW 0 7| Ymopanapaemieg” (op a0t 0w o . o
{uonensiupy uy)
LLOZ/ZYILE O LLOZ/LL/LE pouad alp Joy sjs00 awn | pajwiT sslasselg ouf) SPED
¢ Jo z abey

9 XIONIddY



(R

uonEsSIIWPY U] dnotg junoweed

31VA 0L NMYHQ S334 V.10

€ Jo | afeg

9 XION3ddV

LLOZ/ZL/LE O3 LLOZ/LL/LT POuad ay 10) S350 Bl

L 015 _unm.mhu G OYS 060G 1 ZZ $19'PET 0 94y ZL4'9E 6CF 150D % S¥NOH TVi0olL
_
6 g0%¥'}L Lbb o - - o |CTEATY Fay}
00 5.6 80¥'LL Lt - - - - 20%'L1 L1l LVA pue Xe|
- - - - - - - - - suoisuad
- - - - - - - . - uopeBan
apnaul stayjew PRBUID
| 0G 60E 19’y %) 86¥'Z §6 19412 99 - .
98 LZ¢ 689 (4 BEL Gl ISE 90 - - pain3asun

- - - - - - : . . L TERT

- - - - - - - - - poInaag

- - . - - - - - - iepuesgjaud
¥§ 90¢ S86°C el 09l ¢ 08 ra:H 0§ - - saghodug

sJI03paIY
[Lx<: I GO5'CY 004 - - 6r8'0¢ [ 0ZLZL 09}
- - - - - - - - . sessy Aleg piiylL
L0 819 F.S.qu [3:13 - - 65.°L1 102 o'zt agl 5]053Y [ SSAUBNY Jo 8BS
00685 0Z6't L9 - - 0Z6'C LS - - 811 JO uoguAn ey
00°585 8I5°Z1 Sz - - 81571 Sz - - ployaseen pue poyseuy - Apadold
- - - - - - - - - sajo|yeA pue sBug|d pue sedsmxi4 Jueswdinby pue jueid
- - - - - - - - - (xoors 6 3) spassy Jeyi0
00 SS¥ PES'Z LS - - 652 LS - - s1q9eQ %oog
$J955Yy JO Uoneseay
105°78) } 898 - - bLE'HLY } ¥5E DEL'LE [/Nd}

00°S8S F4:7%: 74 (414 - - 28L'92 b4 - - OpRI] JO 2IMSO]D

00 561 0EL'LL orl - - - - DEL'LY ovl Buypeay Bupojjuon

9 89% 182'ect ez - - 18Z'cEL ¥ ¥8Z - - Buipeay BujoBug

Z0 Sy 80L'6 S0z - - S0E'6 S0z - - Bujpeu] jo [onuos | Aeq
Buipes|

- - - - - - - - - 12npuo) siopaig uo suodoy

- - - - - - - - - suopebnseau)
suoleBnsaaul

Y5 vvy S84 €T 094 |285'2 234 81208 £29 Pi6 4

- - - - - - - - - S10UC IO AJUDBA|OSUL JBLRO Y) M uosief]

- - . - - - - - - Buppoday |rieus
90 £28 16£'s S¥l ovt'L 08 951e 55 S62 ol {s1essy Buunaag usuguioddy jo uopeoynoN B 8) suonoy jemul
T6 vy S62'S 611 05 zZZ 1BL't L6 - - anso) pue juawabeuey ‘uopiuedng ase)
§Z 5o 00L'EZ 16y g9 L&A £EE'TT (¥ 611 z0 Bu|1y loymeyg pue Supaiyse)

Bujuueld pue vonensIuWPY
[ {s)wmen - ~- | smoH " Giwods ol mmnoni 4, (3),1800 5~ L. &INOH- .|+ (B 80D, * | SinoH e e e oS A N
uue;‘w..snm, - . W toqnn@m,d.ﬂ:wwmwg ] @%ﬂmqﬁ. wh..m.m.. <, P T - L I ..mu. + _ - e ,. i _
Rt " T 1Y . ' [ ] wwvﬁ@\w? EY N nmﬂamu:.mi‘ \- . u. wmmhowuhﬂaut r” “w T ‘,w. !r.” L m_f S ;.h.u.. .- T T i~
{uonenstuipy uj)

Py SJUBINEYSaY paesac) 2oy adnous

vy




APPENDIX 5
Page 2 of 2

The preparation for the Administration was focused on the trading corﬁpames, which were
GCGRL and CUBL A large part of the time was spent in preparation of the prepackaged sale
of parts of the business, which were largely held by GCGRL A review of the sites over which
the Joint Administrators would be appointed was also undertaken in order to prepare to continue
to trade the businesses post appointment

The Joint Administrators propose that, If their pre appointment tme costs are approved by the
Secured Lenders and preferential creditors that they will draw their fees in the following
proportion in order to reflect the amount of work carned out for each entity

GCGRL 75% £50,340
CuBL 25% £16,780
£67,120

The Joint Administrators’ pre appointment fees remain unpaid at the date of this report

5 Analysis of expenses incurred

The Joint Administrators are not seeking to recover any pre appointment expenses incurred

Paramount Group In Administration



APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 2

STATEMENTS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 General

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companies entered into
Administration but with a view to them doing so

This Statement gives a detalled analysis of the Pre-Adminsstration Costs for the Companies
incurred by the Joint Administrators

2 Approval

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2){a) of the Act, that Is payment out of the Prescnbed Part, therefore, approval of the
unpalid Pre-Administration costs will be sought 1n accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b} of the
Rules, which 1s outhned as follows

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration Costs are approved
for payment shall be

By the approval of each Secured Lender of the Company, or

If the Joint Administrators have made, or intend to make, a distribution to preferential

creditors, by the approval of

- each Secured Lender of the Company, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an invitation to give or withhold approval

The Secured Lenders of GCGRL and CUBL and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors
will be asked to approve payment of the unpaid Pre-Admunistration Costs, as detaled below

3 Analysis of time incurred

The tme 1ncurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment penod from
14 November 2011 to 22 November 2011 are summansed (n the table below

Partners & Managers Assistants & Total Average
Directors Support Staff Hourly
Hours Cost | Hours Cost Hours Cost | Hours Cost Rate
Preparation for 75 £50963 | 1218 £61,157 - -| 1293 £67,120] £51910
Administration
Total fees claimed 75 £5963 | 1218 £61,157 - -] 1283 £67,120
Drawn to date £0

Paramount Group [n Admumstration

Y




SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
Liabiities

Preferential creditors

Estmated (deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to cany forward}

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency)surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed panl of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assels available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims {(excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
(exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down}
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group 1n Administration

APPENDIX 4

Page 6 of 6
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

1 -
4,000,000 -
4,000,001 -
960,078
(960,078)
26,380,325
(27,340,403)
4,000,000
(31,340,403)



SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Assets subject to a fioating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors

Liabilities

Preferential creditars

Estimated (deficiencyy sumplus as regards preferentiat creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets availlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applhcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
(exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to loating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Administration

APPENDIX 4

Page 5of 6
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

51,572,965 -
17,843,250 -
69,418,215 -
12,277,617

(12,277,617)

26,380,325
(38,657,842)
22,839,567

(61.497,500)



SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabihties

Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency)/ surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed pant of net property where applicable (to canmy forward)
Estimated tolal assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency )/ surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Administration

APPENDIX 4

Page 4 of 6
) t
Book Estimated
Value to Reahise
£ £

12,700,000 -
12,700,000 -
3,598,834
(3,598,834)
26,380,325

(29,979,1569)

4,157,680

(34,136,849)



SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets availlable for preferential creditors

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated (defictency) surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge hoiders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency ¥surplus of assets after floating charges

Esttmated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets availlable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to lcating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Adrmiristration

APPENDIX 4

Page 4 of 6
Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
20,795,455 -
20,795,455 -
21,588,782

(21,688,782)

26,380,325
(47,969,107)
1

{47,969,108)



SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Less fixed charged creditors

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors
Liabihties
Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiencyysurplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
{exclusing any shortfall to floating chargeholders

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group [n Admimistration

Book
Value

3,346,753

15,234,989

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 6

Estimated
to Realise
£

3,677,000
(3,677,000)

343,346

18,581,742

343,346

24,893

318,453

66,691

251,762

251,762

66,691

66,691

15,126,344

{15,059,653)

22,451,663

(37,511,216)

34,872,964

(72,384,180)



SUMMARISED DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Less fixed charged creditors

Assets subject to a floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors

Estimated (deficiency) surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated (deficiency¥surplus of assets after loating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down}
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims (excl shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
(exclusing any shortfall to lcating chargeholders

Shortfali to fioating chargehclders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Paramount Group In Administration

Book
Value
£

4,598,513

8,475,188

APPENDIX 4
Page 10of 6

Estimated
to Reahise
£

10,420,000
(10,420,000)

480,883

13,073,701

480,883

71,128

409,755

84,951

324,804

324,804

84,951

84,951

10,182,146

(10,097,195)

15,635,521

(25,732,717)

15,992,000

(41,724,717)



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS UIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Paramount Group In Administration

Notes

APPENDIX 3
Page 6 of 6

Total (£)
¢
0

NIL




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Paramount Group In Adrministration

Notes

APPENDIX 3
Page 50f6

Total {£)
0
0
NIL




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes

RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND -

Paramount Group In Administration

APPENDIX 3
Page 4 of 6

Total (£)
0
0

NIL



I}l

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

Notes
RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Paramount Group In Admirustration

APPENDIX 3
Page 3 of 6

Total (£)
0
0

NIL



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS

Sales

Rental Income

Trust monies

Leasehold Property
Leasehold Property
Leasehold Property
Immovable fixfures
Immovable fixtures
Goodwill

Goodwll

Stock

Stock

Rent/SC/insurance refund
Rent/SC/insurance refund
Rent/SC/insurance refund
Chattels

Chattels

Chattels

Miscellaneous assets
Miscellaneous assets
Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Groupe Chez Gerard - Inter-Comp

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour
indirect Labour
Entertainment

Food and beverage
Accrued holiday pay
Legal fees

Legal fees

Legal fees

Head Office- Lease/HP payments

Argyll Street
Kensington

St John's Wood
Argyll Street
Kensington
Argyll Street
Kensington
Argyll Street
Kensington

St John's Wood
Argyll Street
Kensington

St John's Wood
Argyll Street
Kensington
Argyll Street
Kensington

Kensington and Argyll Street

Cambndge
St John's Wood

Head Cffice- IT Support and Maintenance

Customer deposits
VAT Receivable

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

h-l

W

Notes

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 6

Total (£)

108,267
4,549
112,446
10,000
1
896,599
124,999
34,998
690,000
10,000
4,544
5,654
2,990
9,120
3,931
50,000
124,998
34,998
3

3
86,175
481
137,587
29,320

1,681,733

(456,496)
(4,434)
(1,200)

(598)
(7,616)
(7.255)
(3,417)
(3,892)
(1,007)

(436)

(475)

(4,039)

(490,865)

1,190,868

1 Durect labour includes arrears of wages and service charges paid to restaurant employees

Paramount Group In Administration



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION)
FROM 23 NOVEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011

RECEIPTS

Sales

Gratuities

Miscellaneous Income

Trust Monies

Cash at Bank

immovable fixtures Leeds
Goodwill Leeds
3rd Party Funds

Sale of business deposits Chez Gerard

Stock Chez Gerard
Stock Leeds
Licence Fees Chez Gerard
Chattels Leeds

Misc Assets Leeds

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross
Employee Pension Deductions
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Indirect Labour

Rent, servce charge and insurance
Food and beverage

Accrued holiday pay

Head Office - Payroll Processing Costs
Head Office - IT Maintenance & Support
Head Office - Contractors

Property retention

Customer deposits

Cafie Uno - Inter-Company Account

Chez Gerard
Chez Gerard

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

Notes

LS

APPENDIX 3
Page 10f6

Total (£)

409,602
32,120
214
137,554
3,950
5,000

p
13,880
900,000
40,000
2,994
111,195
2,000

5
125,839
489

25
17,549

1,802,417

(431,226)
(28,892)
(11,824)

(71)
(58,434)
(1,007)
(20,702)
(20,593)

(100,000)
(65,034)

(137,587)

(875,370)

927,047

1 Durect labour includes arrears of wages and service charges paid fo restaurant employees
2 Head office costs include costs incurred on behalf of Caffe Uno Brassenies Limited

Paramount Group [n Administration

-



APPENDIX 2
Page 50of 5

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CRAFTBUTTON LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Summary Profit and L.oss Account

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Gross profit Margin %
Administrative Expenses
Operating Loss

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Loss on ordinary activihes before
interest

interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activiies before tax
Tax on loss

Loss for penod

Summary Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Investments

Current Assets

Debtors
Total Assets
Creditors faliing due within one year
Creditors faling due after one year
Total Liabilihes

Net Assets

Paramount Group In Administration

Audited Stautory

Audited Stautory

Accounts Accounts
for 79 weeks to for 53 weeks to
2 January 2011 29 June 2009
£000 £'000
0 00%
(3,268)
(3,268)
(3,268}
(3,268)
(3,268)
15,700 29,686
15,700 29,686
2,908
2,908 -
18,608 29,686
(25,578) (2,604)
(2,000} -
(27,578) (2,604)
(8,970) 27,082




FINANCIAL INFORMATION
PARAMOUNT LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 2
Paged4of5

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 53 Weeks to
28 June 2009

£'000

17,892

17,892

3,500

3,509

21,401

(2,711)

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011
£'000
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Turnover -
Cost of Sales -
Gross Profit -
Gross profit Margin % 0 00%
Administrative Expenses (8,786)
Operating Loss (8,786)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets -
Loss on ordinary activiies before interest (8,786)
Interest payable and similar charges -
Loss on ordinary activites before tax (8,786)
Tax on loss -
Loss for penod (8,786)
Summary Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Investments 12,700
12,700
Current Assets
Debtors
Other 9
g
Total Assets 12,709
Creditors falling due within one year (2,805)
Creditors falling due after one year -
Total Liabihties {2,805)
Net Assets 9,904

Paramount Group In Administration

18,690

(2,711) i
i
|



FINANCIAL INFORMATION

PARAMOUNT RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 79 weeks to
2 January 2011

£000

Summary Profit and Loss Account
Turnover -
Cost of Sales -
Gross Profit -
Gross profit Margin % 000%
Administrative Expenses (3,500)
Operating Loss (3,500}
Loss on disposal of fixed assets -
Loss on ordinary activities before interest (3,500}
Interest payable and similar charges -
Loss on ordinary activities before tax (3,500)
Tax on loss -
Loss for pencd (3,500)
Summary Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets

Investments 5,295

5,295

Current Assets

Debtors -
Total Assets 5,295
Creditors falling due within one year (8,795)
Creditors falling due after one year -
Total Liabhities {8,795}
Net Assets {3,500}

Paramount Group In Admimstration

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of

Audited Statutory
Accounts
for 53 Weeks to
28 June 2009
£000

5,295
5,295

3,500
3.500

8,795

(8,795)

(8.795)




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 5

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CAFFE UNO BRASSERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts Accounts
for 79 weeks to for 53 Weeks to
2 January 2011 28 June 2009
£'000 £000
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 41,332 34,570
Cost of Sales (24,034) (20,086)
Gross Profit 17,298 14,484
Gross profit Margin % 41 85% 41 90%
Administrative Expenses {36,772) (21,020}
Operating Loss {19,248) (6,339)
Loss on disposa! of fixed assets {1,863) {362)
Loss on ordinary activites befare interest {21,111) (6,701)
Interest receivable - 21
Interest payable (3) -
Loss on ordinary activiies before tax {21,114) (6,680)
Tax on loss - -
Loss for penod (21,114) (6,680)
Summary Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 3,763 9,167
Intangible Assets 1,588 9,567
5,351 18,734
Current Assets
Stock 355 658
Debtors 1,036 2,631
Other 1,305 4,647
2,696 7,936
Total Assets 8,047 26,670
Creditors falling due within one year (1,890) (5,544)
Creditors falling due after one year {33,121) (27,756)
Provisions (1,266) (486)
Total Liabiliies (36,277) (33,786)
Net Assets {28,230) {7,116)

Paramount Group In Administration

Vs




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 0of §
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
GROUPE CHEZ GERARD RESTAURANTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts Accounts
for 79 weeks to for 53 Weeks to
2 January 2041 28 June 2009
£'000 £'000
Summary Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 42,676 34,857
Cost of Sales (23,225) (18,970}
Gross Profit 19,451 15,887
Gross profit Margin % 45 58% 45 58%
Administrative Expenses (36,311) (16,357)
Operating Loss {16,860) (470)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets (417} {569)
Loss on ordinary activites before interest (17.277) (1,039)
Interest payable and simitar charges (21) (20)
Loss on ordinary activities before tax {17,298} (1,059)
Tax on loss 264 125
Loss for penod (17,034) (934}
Summary Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 4,882 9,123
Intangible Assets 149 237
5,031 9,360
Current Assets
Stock 452 545
Debtors 774 8,387
Other 8 13
1,234 8,945
Total Assets 6,265 18,305
Creditors falling due waithin one year (8,770) {9,937)
Creditors falling due after one year {(7,592) -
Provisions {1,630) {(3,061)
Total Liabilities (17.992) (12,998)
Net Assets (11,727} 5,307

Paramount Group In Administraton



n

-
-

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 2
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name Paramount Limited Craftbutton Limited Chez Gerard

Restaurants Limited

Previous Names

SilverBearPLC

SRS Newco Limited

Proceedings

Adrministration

Admunistration

Administration

Court

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

Court Reference 10242 of 2011 10243 of 2011 10244 of 2011
Date of 23 November 2011 23 November 2011 23 November 2011
Appointment

Joint Matthew David Smith Matthew David Smith Matthew David Smith

Administrators

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Delotte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Registered office
Address

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR

Company Number 1934366 4905213 7656817
Incorporation Date 29 July 1985 19 September 2003 03 June 2011
Company - . N
Secretary

Bankers NatWest Bank NatWest Bank NatWest Bank
Auditors - BDO LLP -

Appointment by

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedute B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Directors at date
of
Appointment

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smuth

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Directors’
Shareholdings

None

None

None

Paramount Group In Administration




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 2

Company Name

Groupe Chez Gerard
Restaurants Limited

Caffe Uno Brassenes
Limited

Paramount
Restaurants Limited

Previous Names

Groupe Chez Gerard
Limited

Gordon Op Co Limited

Proceedings

Admmistration

Administration

Administration

Court

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

Court Reference

10241 of 2011

10245 of 2011

10240 of 2011

Date of
Appointment

23 November 2011

23 November 2011

23 November 2011

Joint
Administrators

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith
and Nicholas Guy
Edwards

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Registered office

c/o Deloitte LLP

c/o Deloitie LLP

c/o Deloitte LLP

Address Hilt House Hi House Hill House
1 Little New Street 1 Littie New Street 1 Little New Street
London EC4A 3TR London EC4A 3TR London EC4A 3TR
Company Number 2006409 5622071 5155347
Incorporation Date 03 Apnl 1986 14 November 2005 16 June 2004
Company - - -
Secretary
Bankers NatWest Bank NatWest Bank NatWest Bank
Auditors BDO LLP BDO LLP -

Appointment by

FThe Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The Directors, under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Directors at date
of
Appointment

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Simon G Rowe

Stephen R Smith

Directors’
Shareholdings

None

None

None

Paramount Group In Administration




Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited Court Case No 10245 of 2011

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10241 of 2011
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No 10244 of 2011
Craftbutton Limited Court Case No. 10243 of 2011
Paramount Limited Court Case No. 10242 of 2011
Paramcunt Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10240 of 2011

All in Administration (together the “Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

17 January 2012

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London EC4A 3WA

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 23 November 2011 The affarrs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
trability

Disclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals (“Proposal”™ or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards, the Joint
Administrators of the Companies solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended} to lay before credilors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations and for no other purpose
It 1s not sustable to be relied upon by any other persen, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

. Thus Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of It being used, and 1s not suitable to be used to inform any investrment decision In
relation to the debt of or any financial interest 1n any of the Comparnies listed above

. Any asitmated outcomes for crediters (ncluded (n this Proposal are illusiralive only and cannot be relied upon as gurdance as to the actual
outcomes for crediors

Any person that chooses to rely on ttus Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule Bt of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admimsstrators do not assume
any responsibitity and will not accept any iability in respect of thes Proposal

. The Joint Admirustrators act as agents for the Comparues and contract without personal habihity The appoiniments of the Joint
Administraters are personal 1o them and 1o the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibihty and will not
accep! any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administralions

Alt heensed insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practiioners




CONTENTS PAGE
1. BACKGROUND 1
2, THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS 4
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 6
4, DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 18
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 20
Appendices
1 Statutory Information
2. Financial Information for the Companies
3 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts as at 31 December 2011
4 Summarised Directors’ Statements of Affairs
5. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
6. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 23 November 2011 to 31 December 2011
7. Proofs of Debt — Form 4.25
8 Forms 2 21B (Request Meeting)

Paramount Group In Admimistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this repori the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”

“BBL”

“Secured Lenders”
‘o

“CBL"

“CGRL"

“Companies” or
“Paramount Group”
“Court”

“CuUBL"

“Deloitte”

"Dormant Companies”
*GCGRL"

“Joint Admsnistrators”
“NDA”

“pL

“Prescrbed Part”

“PRL"

"QFCH"
"RPO"

‘ROT"

“Rules”

“SIP13 (E&WY"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}

Blanc Brassenes Limited

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, HSBC Bank plc and Barclays Bank plc
Circa/approximately

Craftbutton Lsmited (in administration)

Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited (in administration)

Compnsing the companies in Administration, which are CUBL, GCGRL,
CGRL, CBL, PL and PRL

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Compames Court

Caffe Uno Brassenes Limited {in admintstration)

Deloifte LLP

PRL, PL, CBL and CGRL

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited (in administration)
Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards of Deloitte

Non disclosure agreement

Paramount Limited (in administration)

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Paramount Restaurants Limited (in administration)

Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Insolvency Rules 1886 and the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Paramount Group In Administration




11.

1.2

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report I1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the
purpese of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoptien of
the proposals, the following information s included in the report

s  background of the Group, and
+ the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for any of the Companies to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors other than a Prescnbed Part distnbution, a fund set aside for the benefit
of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance wath
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Admunistrators will not be convening
creditors’ meetings for any of the Compantes, unless required to do so

Should creditors of any of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company, wish to request a meeting be held they should complete
the attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 8) and return it within the deadline stated

In the event no request (in the prescnbed manner} i1s received within 8 business days of 1ssue
of thus staternent, the proposals will be deemed approved and notices will be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page, and all together as the Companies

Background

The pnincipal activity of the Companies was the management of restaurants, trading under the
brand names of Chez Gerard, Brassene Gerard, Livebait and Bertorel At the date of
appointment the Companues operated 32 Restaurants with approximately 689 employees

Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited and Caffe Uno Brassenes Lirmited were both trading
companies which held the restaurant leases and employed the restaurant staff

GCGRL had eight Chez Gerard Restaurants, four Livebait restaurants and one Brasserie
Gerard restaurant It was also the employer of the 21 head office staff

CUBL had 17 Brassene Gerard restaurants and two Bertorelh restaurants
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited, Craftbutton Limited, Paramournt Limited and Paramount

Restaurants Limited, are dermant holding companies, which acted as guarantors and held
some leases

Paramount Group In Administration 1

|
The remaining four Companies in Admirstration that are the subject of this report, namely |
|
|
|



Paramount Group Structure

The diagram below shows all companies in the Paramount Group including the Companies
which are the subject of this report  The other Group companies, which are all dormant, are
not currently subject to insolvency proceedings

Chez Gerard
Restaurants Linited
{In Admimstration}

Crafthutton
Limited
{In Admimistration

i
I |

Caffe Uno
Brassenes Limited
{in Admunistration)

Paramount Limited
{In Administration)

I

Paramount
Restaurants Limited
{In Administration)

Groupe Chez
Gerard Restaurants
Limited
{In Administration)

13

Overview of Financial Information
Extracts from the audited accounts of the Companies are shown in Appendix 2

The accounts of GCGRL, CUBL, PRL, PL and CBL are shown for the 79 weeks to 2 January
2011 and 53 weeks to 28 June 2009 However, profit and loss account for CBL for the 79
weeks to 2 January 2011 have only been provided on a consolidated basis, and so have not
been included No information in available in respect of Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited as
this company was only incorporated in June 2011 and no statutory accounts had yet been
filed

Piease note that this iInformation has not been venfied by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte

Paramount Group In Admimistration




1

14 Management and Employees

As at 23 November 2011, the Companies employed 689 staff, as follows

cusL 344
GCGRL 345
689

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

Paramount Group In Administration 3




2.1

2.2

2.3

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events pnior to the Administration

Since 2006, the Paramount Group has suffered from a dechne in trading which led to a
number of restaurant disposals and, in June 2009, a financial restructuring of the business
was undertaken which resulted in a debt for equity swap and the Royal Bank of Scotland plc,
HSBC Bank plc and Barclays Bank plc, being the Paramount Group's Secured Lenders, taking
100% ownership of the Paramount Group

The performance of the Paramount Group continued to deteriorate dunng 2009 as the UK
economy was hit by recession which particularly impacted the hospitality industry

In 2010, Chnistie & Co was instructed by the Paramount Group to market the group for sale,
however, the sale process did not result in a sale being completed due to a lack of suitable
bids

In August 2011 the Paramount Group appeointed Deloitte to remarket the business with a view
to achieving a sale of the group as a going concern  Despile a ngorous marketing exercise,
no offers were received for the whole group as a going concern and the directors therefore
decided to pursue sales of businesses and assets on a piecemeal basis Further detail
regarding the sale process Is provided below

in light of the prevailing supplter pressure and shortage of available cash to fund trading
outside of an Administration, on 23 November 2011 Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy
Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by their directors

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards, of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Compantes by the Companies' Directors on 23 November 2011,
following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,
Compantes Court (case numbers 10240, 10241, 10242, 10243, 10244 and 10245 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Admirystrators

confirm that they are authorised to carry cut all funchons, duties and powers by either of them
jountly or severally

Purpose of the Admunistrations
The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern {In other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

Paramount Group In Administration 4




24,

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable {or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through an immedate liquidation of the company This would normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {(or a more orderly
sales process than in iguidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferental creditors as apphcable

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective it was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructunng of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Joint
Administrators concluded that the first option was not possibte 1o achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors
than would be obtained through an immediate liguidation of the Companies The purpose of
the Administrations has been achieved through a numnber of sales of the businesses and
assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications wath creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/paramountrestaurants

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each tme the websile 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Paramount Group in Administration 5

Yo



31.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Following an inihal assessment of the Companies' businesses, consideration of the extensive
marketing process that had been undertaken and the offers receved for the businesses prior
to the Compamies entering into administration, the Joint Administrators decided upon the
following strategy upon their appointment

+ Enterinto an agreement 1o sell the entire estate of eight Chez Gerard restaurants
owned by GCGRL (together with the Chez Gerard brand and related business and
assets) to Blanc Brassenes Limited, and

* Allow the majonty of the Companies’ other restaurants to continue to trade in the
short term whilst attempting to sell the remaining businesses as going concerns

This reflected the following reasoning

« Five offers capable of completion had been received by GCGRL for one or more of
the Chez Gerard restaurants, but the bid accepted from Blanc Brassenes Limited was
the highest received, in addition to being an offer for the entire Chez Gerard estate,

+ The Joint Admirustrators considered that a penod of trading the Chez Gerard brand
and restaurants in admirustration would be unlikely to attract improved offers,
especially given the extent of marketing undertaking 1n both 2010 and 2011 (please
see below),

s The Joint Administrators were aware of interest in the Companies’ other restaurants
pnor to their appointment and wished to progress indicative offers that the Companies
had recewved for a number of these remaining restaurants,

¢ Continuing to trade would enable going concern sales of restaurants, which would be
likely to maximise value and preserve most jobs, and

» The maonty of the Companies’ restaurant portfolio was expected to generate positive
contribution durtng December 2011 Therefore the Joint Adminsstrators could trade
the restaurants profitably, subject to having sufficient stock in the business, whilst
going concern sales were pursued

immediately on appointrment, the Joint Admiristrators’ staff advised the Companies’
employees of therr appotntment and began the task of stabiising the business operations and
secunng the Companies’ assets

The Joint Adminustrators’ staff commenced a dialogue with other important stakeholders in the
business, including the Companies’ key food and beverage suppliers and charge card
transaction faciitator As a consequence of this, the Joint Administrators’ staff were
successful in re-establishing major supply lines

In additicn to overall control of the administration process, teams were set up to deal with

« Contnuing trading, monitonng trading cash flows and maintaining key supply lines,

Paramount Group in Administration 6

vy



Sale of business,

Lease and property i1ssues,
Creditor quenes,
Employee matters, and

Statutory and compliance duties

3.2. Sales of the Businesses

3241

Marketing and sales process

A six month marketing process was conducted by Chnistie & Co in 2010, which did not
result in any offers deemed acceptable by management and the Secured Lenders [n
August 2011 Deloitte was instructed by the Paramount Group and its Secured
Lenders to market its businesses for sale, and conducted a three month sales and
marketing process over the perod to November 2011

The marketing process initially sought to maximise value by selling the Paramount
Group as a whole, or alternatively the businesses and assets through a smali number
of transactions However, due to the nature and value of offers received, a plecemeal
disposal of the restaurants was the only viable solution and it was agreed this should
be pursued further

The key stages of the 2011 Deloitte marketing process included

. Preparation of an information pack — An information pack was prepared by
Delotte wath support from the Paramount Group The pack included high leve!
financial and property information on a site by site basis appropnate for indders to
form a view on their level of interest and provide indicative offers

. An initial, no-names approach — Potential bidders were approached on a no-
names basis Those bidders who expressed an interest in the potential
investment opportunity were taken forward

. Provision of NDAs — Subsequent to the no-names conversation with bidders,
NDAs were sent out and signed by the potential purchasers

. Release of the Information Pack — On receipt of a signed NDA the Informaticn
Pack was released to the prospective bidders

. Release of a process letter — A process letter was sent with the Information
Pack and provided information on the proposed ttming of the transaction

+  Access to a data room — An electromc data room was set up for the marketing
process by Deloitte and Paramount Group's lawyers, Wallace LLP This data
room was updated and utiised as a central part of the process

Deloitte had discussions with a total of twenty eight parties, in addition to which eight
parties were approached separately by the Companies directors

Paramount Group In Administration 7




3.22

323

Sale of Chez Gerard Restaurants

The Chez Gerard brand received five offers capable of completion for one or more of
the Chez Gerard restaurants The bids received ranged from £0 8 million for one Chez
Gerard site to an offer of £9 0 milhon received from Blanc Brasseries Limited for all
eight of these units  An inthal offer recerved from another interested party was
equivalent to £8 5 million for the eight Chez Gerard sites, however, the bidder was
unable to sufficiently progress its bid which was, in any event, less than the bid
accepted from Blanc Brasseries Limited

The Paramount Group’s directors and Secured Lenders assessed these offers and
concluded that a sale to BBL offered the best value for each site acquired, in addition
to being an offer for the entire Chez Gerard estate of eight restaurants

The Joint Administrators entered into this transaction shorlly after their appointment on
23 November 2011 and received a non-refundable deposit of £790,000 The balance
of consideration will be payable following the assignment of the Chez Gerard leases
from GCGRL to BBL

Sale of Brasserie Gerard, Livebait and Bertorellh Restaurants

Prior to the Companies entering adminsstrabion, an offer had been received for a
sigrificant number of the Companies' remaining restaurants However, this potential
purchaser withdrew I1ts interest in October 2011 The Joint Adminsitrators would have
considered a sale of all or substantially all of the Brassene Gerard, Livebait and
Bertorell restaurants in a single transaction However, ulbimately no offers capable of
completion were received for such a transaction

In light of this, the Joint Adminsitrators continued their negotiations with potentiat
purchasers who retained an interest in a sale of certain businesses and assets of the
Compantes with a vew to achieving sales of parcels of restaurants where feasible

To date the Joint Admirustrators have cencluded the following separate transactions to
sell the following restaurants as going concerns

¢ The Cobham, Sevenocaks and Marlborough Brasserie Gerard restaurants to
Prezzo Plc,

»  The Argyll Street Bertorell and High Street Kensington Brassene Gerard
restaurants {o Spaghettr House Limited,

*  The Livebait in Leeds to SPG Restaurants Lirmited,

* The Cambndge Brasserne Gerard restaurant to Tasty plc,

e  The Mincing Lane Bertorell restaurant to Camino (Mincing Lane) Limited,

+«  The Newbury Brasserie Gerard restaurant to La Tasca Restaurants Limited, and

=  The Belsize Park Brassene Gerard restaurant to Whitbread plc
]

Paramount Group In Administrabion 8

\a



N

In additrien, the Joint Administrators have also assighed the lease of the St John's

Wood Brasserne Gerard restaurant to Chesterton Humberts on a vacant possession
basis

The Joint Administrators closed the Compares’ other restaurants as it became
uneconomic to trade them, with the final closures made on 3 January 2012

The Joint Administrators continue to progress negohations to sell the Companies’ remaining
properties with a view to extracting maximum value from the remaining assets of the
Companies Due to the ongoing nature of these negatiations, it 1s not appropnate to provide
details of the range of offers received at this stage

Paramount Group In Adrministration



41

42

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been submitted by the Directors of the Companies, as at 23
November 2011, summanes of which are attached at Appendix 4

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations {including agents, egal
and other professional fees)

The Joint Administrators have not camed out any work of the nature of an audit on the
informat:on

There are a number of different classes of creditors wittun the Companies These include

« Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty across all of
the Companies and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors  This prionty 1s subject to
payments o preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part (see
section 4 5) Further details of the Companies’ secunty are set out in section 4 3

» Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contnbutions and are paid in prionty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the Prescrbed Part and before payment to the secured
floating chargeholder

e Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus avalable from net realisations

The Joint Administrators have not included the full ists of creditors which accompany the
Statements of Affairs in view of the fact that the infermation runs to many pages However,
copies of this iInformation will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following

s The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared as at 23 November 2011,

+ The estimated to realise values are based on the directors’ understanding of the offers for
the businesses recewved by the Joint Administrators,

« There was a cross guarantee in place between CBL, as borrower, and the Companies
The Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £26 4 million,

+ No provision has been made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the
Administrations {including agents, legal and professional fees), and

« The directors have assumed In the Statements of Affairs that all leasehold reahsations are
subject to the Secured Lenders’ fixed charges However, the Joint Administrators are
currently reviewing the extent of the secured claims

Paramount Group In Admmistration 10




43.

44

4 5.

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the vanous Companies The
directors have assumed any inter-company balances will be wrrecoverable

Secured Lenders

The Companies’ secured Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the directors’ Statements of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

£m
Term loans 250
Overdraft 14

26.4

Preferential Claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions to be submitted to the RPO are expected
to be ¢ £71k and ¢ £25k in the Administrations of GCGRL and CUBL respectively These have
been included in the directors’ Statements of Affairs

The Joint Admirustrators are not aware of preferential clams in any of the other Companies

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a Prescnbed
Part of a company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 1s the amount of a company's property which would, but for thrs section, be availabie
for the holders of floating charges created by the company

The Prescribed Part applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set
aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

+  50% of net property up to £10,000,

= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

= Subject to a maximum of £600,000

At present it 1s envisaged that a Prescnbed Part will be available in both GCGRL and CUBL
In additon, a Prescrnibed Part may become availlable in CGRL and CBL No Prescnbed Part 1s
expected in either PL or PRL

The amount of the Prescnbed Part 1s dependent on the outcome of the remaining asset
realisations, so at present no estimate can be provided

Paramount Group In Admiristration 11




46 Unsecured Claims

The total value of unsecured creditors’ claims in the Paramount Group, as at 23 November
2011 per the directors’ Stalements of Affairs {excluding any shortfail to floating charge
holders), 1s £63 7 million Please refer to Appendix 4 for a breakdown by company

There will not be sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Secured
Lenders Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avalable to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the Prescribed
Part as noted above

47. Creditors’ Meetings

As the Joint Admirustrators do not expect any funds will be avallable to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distnbution as detalled above, meetings of
creditors will not be held A request in the prescnbed manner that the Joint Administrators call
a meehng can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Company n question (individually or joinilty) Creditors washing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2 21B and return it to the Joint Administrators no later than 27
January 2012

Paramount Group in Administration 12




|I’1

WA

Hl'

S1.

52.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 5

Pre-Adminustration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Jont Administrators (or other person qualfied to act as such) before the companies
entered into Administration but wath a view to its doing so

The Joint Administrators have unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £67,120, which were
incurred in respect of work undertaken in the preparaton of the Administrations The Joint
Administrators will only seek to recover their Pre-Administration costs from GCGRL and
CUBL, the only two trading companies

Approval of costs

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors of either GCGRL or CUBL other
than by virtue of Section 1768A(2)(a) of the Act, that ts payment out of the Prescribed Part,
therefore, approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs will be sought in accordance wath
Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Rules, which is outlined below

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be

. By the approval of each Secured Lender of GCGRL and CUBL, and

. preferenttal creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
GCGRL and CUBL, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval

Paramount Group In Administration %3



61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

There will be no funds availabte to any of the Companies’ unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of a Prescnbed Part, therefore, fixing the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, which 13 outlined as follows

Where the Joint Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52{1){b) of Schedule
B1 of the Act, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by approval of

611

each Secured Lender, or

if the Joint Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who respond
to an invitation to consider approval

GCGRL and CUBL

The Secured Lenders and preferential creditors will be asked to approve the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, which will be on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

CBL, CGRL, PRL and PL

The Secured Lenders will be asked to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, which will be on the basis of time properly given by the Joint
Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admirustrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the
time when the work is performed, plus VAT

In line with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outhned above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration

The Joint Administrators' ime costs incurred {o 31 December 2011 are as follows

Entity Total Hours Total Cost
GCGRL 5409 £275,935 50
cusL 4739 £241,757 G0
Dormant Companies 213 £7,77550

1,036 1 525,468 00

Paramount Group In Adminisiralion 14




Time costs tncurred in relation to the Dormmant Compantes have been shown in a joint analysis
at Appendix 6 At present none of these entities have any assets, and so the Joint
Administrators will not be 1n a position to recover their tme costs in relation to any of these
four entities

Full analyses of our time costs are shown at Appendix 6 The work has been categonised into
the foliowing task headings and sub categones

. Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notfication, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng, accounting and
administrative functions

] Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with the sale of business, property issuas, activiies in relation to other fixed assets,
stock, debtors, investments and any related legal 1ssues

. Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

. Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communicaton and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of htle 1ssues,
corresponding with Secured Lenders, reviewang and obtaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee 1ssues, and submiting documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff are based on our 2011 and
2012 charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade 2011 rates 2012 rates
(£) (£)
Partners/Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920
Managers 280 to0 670 295 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 17510 280 185 to 295

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from cther Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Dnvers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructunng Services department bands

With regard to the Administrations of GCGRL and CUBL, the Joint Administrators have used
Deloitte VAT specialists to advise on VAT matters, which has resulted in an hourly charge out
rate of £975 an hour for VAT matters

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their tme
spent working on the case on a computensed ime recording system Time spent by

Paramount Group in Administration 15




secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon thewr
sentonty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

With effect from 1 January 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request in writing to the Joint Administrators at the address on the front of this report and
this will be provided to you at no cost

6.2 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) which relate to
direct expenses such as travel are set out below Please note that the Joint Administrators’
expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Jomt
Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the
prevalling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage Is incurred
(presently up to 45p per miie)

Nature of expenses Total
£
Travel 280 80
Communication Costs 46 54
Substinence 309 39
Staticnary 196 89
Couner Services 85 00
918 62
Administrators' Bordereau
Dormant Companies 8000
GCGRL 1,280 00
cuBL 1,280 00
Total Expenses 3,558 62

With the exception of the Joint Administrators’ Bordereau costs, all expenses have been
incurred In the course of trading the restaurants within GCGRL and CUBL Most of the trading
activity since the date of Administraton has occurred for the restaurants held wathin CUBL, so
the Joint Administrators propose that the expenses are split between the two companies in the
proportion CUBL 70% and GCGRL 30%

The Joint Administrators’ Bordereau wilt only be charged to the company to which it
speciically relates Therefore, the Joint Administrators propose that the expenses are
apportioned as foliows

Paramount Group In Admimstration 16




6.3.

6 4.

6 5.

Entity: . Proportion Amount

GCGRL 30% 1,555 59
CuBL 70% 1,923 03
PRL N/A 20 00
PL N/A 2000
CL N/A 2000
CGRL N/A 20 00

3,558 62

At present there are no assets avallable in any of the Dormant Companies to pay any
expenses

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentatton (including
business sale agreements) the Joint Admintstrators instructed SNR Denton UK LLP and
Wallace LLP, firms of lawyers with the appropnate experiise and expenence in dealing with
these types of Administrations

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Jont
Administrators to provide addiicnal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt
of this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of
recept by the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Paramount Group In Administration 17



7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

71 Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Joint Adrminisirators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relabon to their
management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will submit a
confidental report to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Joint Admirustrators will consider, among other matters, the

following

. statutory compliance 1ssues,

. misfeasance or breach of duty, and

. antecedent transactions (Including transachons at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should
write to the Joint Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

72 SIP13 {(E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

tn accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties during the penod of this report and the two years pnor to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / | Name of Connection
{Purchases) (£} | counterparty

May 2011 | Provision of director and £259,298 | Icknield Limited Steve Smith, a director

to cash management of the Companies, 1s a

November | services director and owner of

201 Ickmield Limited

June Provision of interim £273,175 [ Amethyst Simon Rowe, a director

2010to financial director Financial Limited of the Companes, 1s a

November | services director and owner of

2011 Amethyst Financial
Lirmited

30 Sale of the fixtures, £10,000 | SBG Restaurants | Willam Rollason, a

November | fitings and stock within Limited former director of the

2011 the Livebart Leeds Companies within the

restaurant last three years, 1s a

director of SBG
Restaurants Limited

Paramount Group In Administration

ba

18




7.3.

74

75

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that they were carned out on an
arms’ length basis and, 1n the case of the offer accepted by the Joint Administrators from SBG
Restaurants Limited for the assets of the Livebait Leeds restaurant, represented the best price
for those assets

Exit Routes from Administrations

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Admirustrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Joint Administrators such as,

) filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confiming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that the Company has no property the Joint Administrators may nctify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which tme the appointment of the Joint
Admirustrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

In addition the Joint Administrators could propose to place some or all of the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, Compulsory Liquidaton or a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will fargely depend on the arcumstances of
each Administration At present the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Companies will
either be dissolved or placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

As there 15 not expected to be a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the
Prescnbed Part), the Joint Administrators will seek their discharge from hability the Secured
Lenders and preferential creditors, where applicable, in accordance with paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedufe B1 of the Act

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulaton (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies former
trading premises please contact the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Paramount Group In Admimistration 19




8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 43 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
Caffe Uno Brasseries Limited Court Case No 10245 of 2011
Groupe Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No 10241 of 2011
Chez Gerard Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10244 of 2011
Craftbutton Limited Court Case No. 10243 of 2011
Paramount Limited Court Case No 10242 of 2011
Paramount Restaurants Limited Court Case No. 10240 of 2011

Afl in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Joint Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Adminsstration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorihes wath their investigation into the affairs
of the Companies,

the Jomnt Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors (if applicable) against each of the Compantes unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution,

the Joint Admirustrators be authonised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
(If applicable} as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions to
unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropnate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three crediors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, be asked to agree
that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators’” and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Joint Administrators’
expenses,

that, If a Creditors' Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors (where
applicable) of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Jont Administrators’
remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the time when the work is performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff

Paramount Group In Admimistration 20




in attending to mattere ansing in the Admiristrations, at the prevailling standard mileage rate used
by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where apphcable,

8 that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators’ Pre Adrmirnistration Costs
as detailed in Appendix 5 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administrations’ estates,

S that, following the realisation of assets and resoluhion of all matters in the Adminustrations, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint Administrators imptement the most
cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include the distnbution of
funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of
the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Ligudation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option wall result in a
better realisation for creditors,

10 that, if each or any of the Comparnies were to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators propose
to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation
Commuttee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters anising in the Liqudations  As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the
proposats are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators
will each be autherised to carry out all functions, duties and powers erther jointly or severally, and

11 n the absence of Creditors' Committees, the Secured Lenders, and preferential creditors where
applicable, of each Company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from Liability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing
ther final report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
“For and on behalf of the Companies

car

Matt Smith and Nick Edwards

Joint Administrators of the Companies
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London EC4A 3BQ

Matthew David Smith and Nicholas Guy Edwards were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 23 November 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Paramount Group 'n Administration 21



